and approve the final terms and conditions of such conversion; 

WHEREAS, UPMC is presently indebted to CAMARINES MINERALS, INC. (CMI) for 
unpaid royalties and accrued compounded interests under their Operating Agreement with 
accrued debt credits amounting to Six Hundred Thirty Eight Million Eight Hundred Ninety-
Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen Pesos (₱638,893,313.00) nominal value; 

WHEREAS, subsequent discussions with CMI have resulted in an agreement for CMI to 
accept UPMC’s payment of Thirty-Five Million Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred 
Thirteen Pesos (₱35,029,513.00), to partially settle UPMC’s obligations and thereby reduce 
CMI’s total outstanding accrued debt credits to the nominal amount of Six Hundred Three 
Million Eight Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (₱603,863,800.00) (the 
“Outstanding Debt”); 

WHEREAS, CMI had agreed to convert a portion of the Corporation’s remaining 
Outstanding Debt in the amount of Four Hundred Million Pesos (₱400,000,000.00) into 
common shares of the Corporation at a conversion price of ₱0.01 per share, equivalent to